Rule 2 112 Form 2 31B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of extension of period
of administration
Name of Company Company number
ArutArius LimiTeD o43%168Y%
Inthe HiGH CounrT of Justce Court case number
BrisToL DisTRWCT ReGasTRY 1585 of 1010
[full name of court]

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of adminstrator(s)

{b) Insert name and address of
regystered office of company

() Insert date of appointment
{d) Insert name of appo:ntor /
apphcant

*Delete as applicable

(e} Insert date

[/ We (a) DAMILL ROBERT WHITELEY SHTM AnD RUSTAIR WRREDELL OF GRANT TwognTon Ut LLE

F0o Frnsuet SQUARE, LOMOOM EC101YU AND 11 {13 Percius RAAD, CARDIGE, SOITH GLAMIRGAN, CFU que

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b)  ALLTARWS LisiiTeD, 30 finshupt Sauae,

Lomoeon ECpO1YU

(“the
company”)
on(c) T AUGUST 1010 by (d) T CoMPRm'S DiRfCTOR
hereby give notice that the administration has been extended
*byorder-of-the-cour-

* with the consent of the company’s creditors

until (e) 2 FEBRUAGY 1012

Signed / (ﬁ ’

Jomnt / Adminsstrator(s\_ /NS ~—"
Dated 71 Juit laul

Contact details’

You do not have to giwve any contact
information In the box opposite but If you
do, it will help Companies House to contact

you ff there 15 a query on the form The Tal

contact information that you give will be
wisible to searchers of the public record

DX

Al

DX33050 Cardiff

When completed and signed this form please send it to
the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ.
*L5G63AWFK®
60

05/08/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE




12

21

Grant Thornton

Our Ref CEB/CIW/DRS/A00903/PF7

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 (020 7303 5100
22 July 2011 F +44 (0120 7154 4308
www granl-thornton co uk

Dear Sirs

Alutarius Limited - in Administration ("the Company")
High Court of Justice, Bristol District Registry
Court case number: 1585 of 2010

Introduction

Following the appointment of Robert Pick, Alistair Wardell and myself as Jont
Adminsstrators of the above company by the Company's directors on 2 August 2010, I now
report on the progress of the admuistration to date and attach

¢ Appendix A - Form 2 24B and Form 2 31B together wath an account of our teceipts
and payments for the pertod ended 22 July 2011 1n accordance with
Rule 2 47

*  Appendix B - A statemnent of expenses incurred in the period

¢ Appendix C - an analysts of our ime costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

. Appendix D - an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to the creditors'
rights to request additional mformation from the Admunustrators (Rule
248A)

*  AppendixE - an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung 1o creditors' nghts
to challenge the Joint Adrmunstrators’ fees 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
funcuons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory Information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

registered number 04382684
date of incorporation 27 February 2002
registered office 30 Finsbury Square

London EC2P 2YU

Chartersd Accountants
Mermber fim within Grant Thornton international Lt

Grant Thomion LI LLP i1 a lmitsd EabiSly parnerchep iagectered in England and Wales: No OCI07742 Regstared office Grant Thormion Houss, Mefton Syeet, Eusion Sque London NW1 JEP
ARt of mombarg 1§ avalable rom ou cegistered olfics

Grant Thamion UK LLP ts authonsed and feguized by e Finareial Services Auhonly for invastment butiness:

Alst of personnel parmitted by Grant Thotnion b ACCep! appomiments as ingaivency and of thes ahoreng bodias may bemspected at the above addresy




32

33

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

Statement of Proposals

Thus report should be read in conjunction with my Statement of Proposals, which were sent
to all known creditors on 29 September 2010 This provides background to our appointment
together wath the objectives of the admunistranon

A meeung of creditors was not convened in this instance and the Statement of Proposals
were subsequently deemed approved by the creditors

The objectve of the administration remains as the realisation of the property in order to
make a distribution to the secured and preferential creditors

Progress Report
As you will recall from my previous reports, the Company operated eight care homes for the

eldetly, consisting of four nursing homes and four residential homes, located 1n South Wales
and the West of England

An external agent, Healthcare Management Soluttons Lamuted ("HCMS"), was retained to
assist us with regulatory and care comphance requirements during the continued trading of
the homes

In the following paragraphs I have detaded the position in relation to each of the Company's
homes m the period since our appointment

Leasehold Properties

The Company had obtained valuations from two commercial property agents in December
2009 who advised that the leases of the two leasehold properties (Hollybank and The
Gloucester) had little or no commercial value This was corroborated by our own agent,
Jones Lang LaSalle ("JLL"), immediately upon our appointment

With one home, The Gloucester, trading at just 'break-even' and the other, Hollybank,
making considerable losses the decision was made to close the homes

Hollybank was subsequently closed on 16 September 2010 followed by The Gloucester on 14
October 2010

Freehold Properties

A substanttal marketing campaign was undertaken by JLL for the sale of the six freehold
properties owned by the Company, being Brambledene, Yr Hen Bont, Grand Panorama,
Emlyn, Walliscote and St Ellt

The St Elli, Brambledene and Walliscote homes were closed on 16, 17 and 24 August 2010
respectively and marketed solely for their property value

The Yr Hen Bont, Emlyn and Grand Panorama homes were marketed for saie on both a
going concern basss and for their property value, with local agents being nstructed to help 1n
this process

Page 2




410 As a result of this marketing campaign, the following sales have so far been achieved

Brambledene D o K 5,00 ] . 3 November 2010

Walliscote 249,999 10 December 2010

Grand Panorama 350,000 21 February 2011

StElh 220,000 29 June 2011
969,999

411 You will note from my receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that the
proceeds from the sale of St Elli have not yet been recetved from the solicitors acting on the
Comnpany's behalf These should be received shordy

412 Offers are presently being progressed in relation to the remamning two properties

Book Debts

413 Realisations from the Company's debtor ledger currently total {47,659 and efforts to collect
the remaining ledger by HCMS are continuing

Insurance Ciaim

4 14 Progress in reachung a settlement with the Company's tnsuters over the bustness interruption
claim, which resulted from 2 fire at one of the homes has been slow

415 Whilst there 1s no question that a settlement 1s due, the insurers do not presently agree with
the quantum of the damages being clatmed by the Company for its losses  Our own insurers,
Jardine Lloyd Thompson, continue to negotiate the Company's posttion on our behalf

Employees

416 It 1s presently understood that i July 2009 the Company’s employees were transferred from the
Company to two connected companites, Alutarus Healthcare Limited and Alutarius Care Home
Staff Limited, with only the two directors remnaining 1n the Company's employ at the date of
Adnmunistration

417 The reason for this transfer 1s not known, although 1t should be noted that the Company has
¢ £2 34 malhon 1n unpaid tax and National Insurance contnbutions, penalties and interest owing
to HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) Both tax and Nauonal Insurance conttibutions had been

deducted from employee salanes, however, little or no payments had been made by the Company
to HMRC

418 Since 1t was evident that the majonty of the employees’ ime was spent working at the individual
care homes of the Company (if not exclusively), the decision was made to treat the employee's as
though their employment had transferred back to the Company at some pont between July 2009
and the date of appowntment

Page 2




419

420

421

422

423

52

53

54

62

Thus decision was accepted by HMRC, which in turn allowed the employee's claums for any
unpaid wage entitlements to be dealt with by the Joint Adminstrators and processed through the
Redundancy Payments Scheme when the care homes wetre subsequently closed

The Company continues to retain approximately 40 employees whilst both Yr Hen Bont and
The Emlyn homes continue to trade

Extension of the administration

In accordance with paragraph 76{2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, a request
was made to the Secured Creditors for an extenston of my term of office as Admurustrator of
the Company

The primary reason for requesting the extension of the fime limit was to grant sufficient ttme
for the continued realisation of the Company's rematning assets and was duly granted

The agreed extenston 1s for a pertod of 6 months (being the maximum permitted) giving a
revised date for the automatic termination of the administration of 2 February 2012 Should
the assets not be realised in this period then an application for a further extenston will be
made to the Court

Liabilities

As you are aware from our Statement of Proposals, we have requested the directors of the
Company to provide a statement of affairs, detathing the Company's assets and liabilines As
yet this has not been provided

Secured creditors

A distnibution of £325,000 has so far been paid to the secured creditor, The Royal Bank of
Scotland, against their total indebtedness of circa {4 4 mulhon Further distributions are
anticipated from the sale proceeds of the frechold properties

Preferennal creditors

We have yet to recewve confirmation from the Redundancy Payments Office of their
preferential claim i this matter, following the payment of unpaid wages and holiday to the
Company's former employee's

Unsecured creditors
Based on present information there will not be sufficient funds for a distribution to be paid
to the unsecured creditors

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

As previously advised, where a meeting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
committee has not been formed, the approval of our remuneratnon will be provided by the
secured creditor Our fees for acting as Joint Administrators have been fixed by reference to

time costs mncurred by the admirustrators and therr staff 1n attending to matters arising 1n the
administration

The ume costs for this admnistranon for the pertod from 2 August 2010 to 22 July 2011 are

Page 4




£517,730, and the expenses relating to travel costs for stte visits, statutory advertising and
statutory bonding total £3,612 [ have not drawn any fees or disbursements to date

63 Further details on this are set out in Appendix C

7 Other expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
71  As mentioned eatlier 1n this report, a number of external agents and supplers have been

nstructed to provide certamn services on the Joint Admumnstrators behalf

72 The costs of these instructions are to be drawn from the Company's estate in due course

Should you have any queries in relation to the above, 1n the first instance please contact

DN
.”g}
mnt Thornton dmimstrators‘ Fees 517,130
Jones Lang La Salte Sales agent % of realisations
Osborne Clarke Legal fees % of reahsations
Jardine Lioyd Thompson Insurance 2,994
Health Carc Management Professional fees Currently paid up to date
Services
Vanous trade supplers Currently pad up to date
520,724

Chioe Barber on 020 7728 2486

Yours fatthfully

for and on behalf of Alutarius Limuted

Daniel Smuth
Jomnt Admimstrator

The affairs, business and property of Alutarius Limited are being managed by Daruel Smuth, Robert
Pick and Abstrair Wardell, appointed as joint admmmistrators on 2 August 2010

Page 5




Appendix A

Ahstract of the Administrators' receipts and payments




(=) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Inscrt dates

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Alutarius Limated 04382684
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Bristol District Regisiry 1585 of 2010

[full name of court}

I/ We (@) Daniel Robert Whiteley Smuth and Alistair Wardell of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Fisbury

Square, London EC2P 2YU and Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11/13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, South Glamorgan
CF11 9UP, respectively

admuustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 2 February 2011 (b) 22 July 2011
Signed

U/ = Jomt/ Admmistrator(s)

Dated 22 Juur Low




APPENDIX A

ALUTARIUS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

AS AT 22 JULY 2011

Previous report

Current peniod TOTAL

Statement of 2 August 2010 w0 2 February 2011 to
Affairs 1 February 2011 22 July 2011
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Freehold property 2,345,000 400,000 350,000 750,000
Sales . 559,321 233,392 792,713
Book debts 180,000 25,853 21,806 47,659
Miscellaneous refunds - 345 335 680
Bank interest - - 3z 312
2,525,000 985,519 605,844 1,591,363
PAYMENTS
Purchases - food 25,617 21,412 47,029
Purchases - other 9,584 9,605 19,189
Heat, light & telephone 17,694 36,178 53,872
Licences & subscriptions 8816 2,015 10,831
Repatrs & maintenance 4,715 5,641 10,356
Other property expenses 4,903 3,306 8,209
Sundry trading expenses 7,027 6,626 13,653
Hire of equipment 2,701 4291 6,992
Agency staff costs 79,424 20,253 99,677
Net wages 389,072 110,619 499,691
Paye/Nic 75,027 47,493 122,520
Rates 3,546 999 4,545
Payroll costs 5,381 471 5,852
Insurance 17,399 3,745 21,144
Professional fees 139,875 47,231 187,106
Legal fees 18,622 9,035 27,657
Agents fees 7,207 53,946 61,153
Distnbution to fixed charge holder - 325,000 325,000
VAT urecoverable 32,676 (30,526) 2,150
Bank charges 3337 938 4,275
852,623 678,280 1,530,903
Balance 1n hand 132,896 {72,436) 60,461
985,519 605,844 1,591,363




Appendix B

Remuneration and expenses charged by the Administrator in the period




Alutarius Limited
(In Administration)
Supplementary Information

Registered Office / Home Address
30 Finsbury Square

London

EC2P 2YU

Registered Number
04382684

Appointment Details

First Partner - Daniel R W Smith
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

Appointment Date - 02/08/2010
Second Partner - Alistair Wardell
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

Appointment Date - 02/08/2010

Changes to Office Holders
Robert H Pick ceased on

Court Details
Bristol District Registry
1585/2010

Additional Information

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds

Dividend Type Date Admitted

Paid

ping

No Dividends Paid

Unrealisable Assets

Details of Basis of Remuneration

Page 10t 2 IPS SQL Ver 504

21 July 2011 12 48




Alutarius Limited
(In Administration)

Statement of Remuneration / Expenses

For period 02/08/2010 to 22/07/2011

Accrued

Incurred In Period Accrued Total

Account In Period  For Last Period In Period in Period
Legal Fees 17,0567 17 000 000 17,057 17
Agents/Valuers Fees 9,000 00 000 000 9,000 00
Bank/ISA InterestGross 82142 000 000 92142
VAT irrecoverable 48,898 58 000 000 48,898 58
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 3,457 00 000 000 3,457 00
Legal Fees {1) 10,600 16 000 000 10,600 16
Re-Direction of Mai) 935 46 000 000 935 46
Cther Property Expenses 6,767 00 000 000 6,767 00
Bank Charges 361364 000 000 3,613 64
Fixed Charge Creditor 325,000 00 000 000 325,000 00
426,250 43 000 000 426,250 43

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 21 July 2011 12 48




SIsIA ) PUE

SMs0[D 3118 BuTeesIaA0 ‘SIINEW [BDUEUY JAPO0 PUE sMO[f ysed ‘sansst Jurpen a1 Auedwon jusweBeuews yiva Sutsrer sapnppuj Furpes],
»1qap yooq unoafios ‘stomanos i Fumeap Luedwos 2y Jo sasse pue ssaurnq Jo afEs SIpN[AU] §19SSE JO UONESNLIY

{zd1s) sonowy ASUDATOSU] O JUSWSIEG J2pun sITeyye s Auedwos oy vonednsaaut jo Lnp Loyess sapnug suone3nsaaag

saadojdwa pue suorsuad ‘s1031paIs pamoasun pue [enuaIejard s souspuodsazzos sapndUY SI0IPII)

‘s3unasw ‘aonape [eda] “asuspuodsazios
esauad “xel 01 JUNE}RI SIA1IEW ‘SPI0DAT 338153 PUT SIUNOIDE JUEQ JO IDUBUIUTEW susnyas Loiels Buruuerd sses sapnpouy Butuuel % TonEnsSIIWIPY

193 :(palng 10u Inq) poudd ayy Ul paunduy sasuadxs |eyoL

nuF (3wl ) a3ep 03 p2{Iiq 5395 (0L

9S'ETE 0EL'L1S 1S9°T 96¢'1T g 9EL'6ET 985 _ﬂmeh.w Z18 lostos 697 1200
ST 167 80b°Z9 Io1z 1744 4 £78'00 {ast1 mmm_ﬁ ag +19'8 91 Buypei)!
89 65E SE9'P9 081 jozz'vz 66 SB1'S Jds1 DET'SE 99 $0 uogesjieay
56 88E 68E'2T 43 (4] z S50°L 12 79/ 't 5 suopRBASSIALYL
06 262 Tr0'z8 087 SEV'Z 61 L2008 | (x4 Lad ¥4 {24 | P41 b1
_mv £1E 867'96T Sp6 069°8 159 06E —SN _mmo.mow 519 b1 Ve 9
=)
ALH “Bay 13 —w_: Ed _n: Ej _E: Ed SIH Ed $IH

1901 A03ENS|UIpY _.r DARNIDXY 1aBauenW sauped piepuzs)

110z 4In{ zz 01 0102 1s08ny 7 pomad ays 305 sishreue ¢ J19
NOILVHLSININAY NI - A3LINIT SNNYLNTY

J XION3ddV




CHARGE OUT RATES
GRANT THORNTON

RECOVERY & REQORGANISATION
CHARGE OUT RATES - STANDARD

1 July 2010 1 July 2011 % Increases

Grade Londen Provinces London Provinces London Provinces
Partner 535 425 560 445 47% 47%
Director 440 405 460 425 4 5% 4 9%
Restructuring Partner 625 655 48%
Restructuring Director 500 525 50%

Senior Manager 405 365 425 385 4 9% 55%
Manager 340 285 360 300 5 9% 5 3%
Assistant Manager _ 285 245 300 260 53% 61%
Senior 2 260 210 275 220 5 8% 4 8%
Senior 1 240 200 250 210 4 2% 50%
Administrator 2 195 170 205 180 51% 5.9%
Administrator 1 145 140 150 145 34% 3 6%
Secretary 135 130 140 135 3 7% 38%
Filing Clerk 135 130 140 135 37% 38%
Treasury 155 150 160 160 32% 6 7%
Premium Rates

Partner 620 505 650 530 4 8% 5 0%
Director 545 465 570 490 4 6% 5 4%
Restructuring Partner 720 755 4 9%
Restructuring Director 575 605 52%

Senior Manager 485 430 510 450 52% 47%
Manager 415 350 435 370 48% 57%
Agsistant Manager 360 295 380 310 56% 51%
Senior 2 330 285 345 300 4 5% 5 3%
Senlor 1 285 250 300 265 53% 6 0%
Administrator 2 245 190 255 200 41% 53%
Administrator 1 175 150 185 160 57% 6 7%
Secretary 155 140 165 145 6 5% 36%
Filing Clerk 155 140 165 145 6 5% 36%
Treasury 185 160 170 170 -8 1% 8 3%




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to the creditors’ rights to
request additional information from the Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (a)within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or
{()an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an applicatton made wathun that peniod of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the admurustrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out 1n a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

2) The adunstrator complies with this paragraph by erther (a)providing all of the
P paragraph by p g
mnformation asked for, or(b)so far as the admunistrator considers that(l)the tume ot cost of
preparation of the information would be excessive, ot

{(u)disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administravon
ot might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence agamst any person, ox

(u)the admnistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the mnformation

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a)the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the informanon
asked for, or

(b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1 Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just ”




Appendix E

Creditors' rights to challenge the joint Administrators’ fees if excessive

Rule 2109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n patagraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a)the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b)the basis fixed for the admirustrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c)expenses mncurred by the administrator,

1s or are, 1n all the crcumstances, excesstve or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropnate

{(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
heaning but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' nouce,
upon recept of which the applicant may require the court to hist the application for a
without notice hearing If the application is not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heating, send to the adminsstrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in suppott of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders-—

(a)an order reducing the amount of retnuneraton which the administrator was entitled to
charge,

(b)an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c)an order changing the basts of remunerauon,

{d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not
being expenses of the admimstration,

{€)an order that the adminustrator or the admunistrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only tn respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administrauon




